
 

 

STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 
COMPANY, AN INDIANA CORPORATION, 
FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES 
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY 
SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN RATE 
ADJUSTMENT; AND FOR APPROVAL OF 
RELATED RELIEF INCLUDING: (1) REVISED 
DEPRECIATION RATES, INCLUDING COST 
OF REMOVAL LESS SALVAGE, AND 
UPDATED DEPRECIATION EXPENSE; (2) 
ACCOUNTING RELIEF, INCLUDING 
DEFERRALS AND AMORTIZATIONS; (3) 
INCLUSION OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT; (4) 
RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 
PROPOSALS, INCLUDING NEW GRANT 
PROJECTS RIDER AND MODIFIED TAX 
RIDER; (5) A VOLUNTARY RESIDENTIAL 
CUSTOMER POWERPAY PROGRAM; (6) 
WAIVER OR DECLINATION OF 
JURISDICTION WITH RESPECT TO 
CERTAIN RULES TO FACILITATE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE POWERPAY 
PROGRAM; (7) COST RECOVERY FOR 
COOK PLANT SUBSEQUENT LICENSE 
RENEWAL EVALUATION PROJECT; AND (8) 
NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES, RULES AND 
REGULATIONS. 
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CAUSE NO. 45933 

 
NOTICE OF FILING OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Indiana Michigan Power Company (“Indiana Michigan”, “I&M” or “Company”), by 

counsel, respectfully submits this Notice of Filing of Confidential Information.  The 

following Confidential Information was submitted:  

• Confidential Compliance Attachment JLF-3C – Confidential proforma 
revenues in PDF format – pages 29 and 43; 

• Confidential Compliance Workbook JLF-3C – Confidential proforma 
revenues in Excel format; 
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• Confidential Compliance Workbook JLF-4C – Confidential rate design 
workpaper in Excel format; 

• Confidential Compliance Workbook ECR Rider – Confidential ECR Rider 
rate design workpaper in Excel format; 

• Confidential Compliance Workbook OSS/PJM Rider – Confidential 
OSS/PJM Rider rate design workpaper in Excel format; 

• Confidential Compliance Workbook RAR Rider – Confidential RAR Rider 
rate design workpaper in Excel format; and 

• Confidential Compliance Workbook SPR Rider – Confidential SPR Rider 
rate design workpaper in Excel format. 

 

The confidential documents are being provided in electronic format through the 

IURC Online Portal Electronic Filing System to the Judge in accordance with the May 8, 

2024 Order issued in this Cause granting I&M’s request for confidential treatment. 

A copy of this information has been provided to the Office of Utility Consumer 

Counselor pursuant to the nondisclosure agreement between the parties. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
__________________________________ 
Teresa Morton Nyhart (Atty. No. 14044-49) 
T. Joseph Wendt (Atty. No. 19622-49) 
Jeffrey M. Peabody (Atty. No. 28000-53) 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Nyhart Phone: (317) 231-7716  
Wendt Phone: (317) 231-7748 
Peabody Phone: (317) 231-6465 
Fax:   (317) 231-7433 
Nyhart Email: tnyhart@btlaw.com  
Wendt Email:  jwendt@btlaw.com 
Peabody Email: jpeabody@btlaw.com 
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Tammara D. Avant (Atty. No. 31466-49) 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
101 W. Ohio St., Suite 1320 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Phone: (317) 508-9262 
Email:  tdavant@aep.com 
 
Attorneys for INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 

COMPANY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the 

following via electronic email, hand delivery or First Class, United States Mail, postage 

prepaid this 13th day of May, 2024 to:  

Lorraine Hitz 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
lhitz@oucc.in.gov 
 

Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
jwashburn@citact.org  
 
With a copy to: 
Reagan Kurtz 
rkurtz@citact.org  
 

Jeremy L. Fetty 
J. Michael Deweese 
Leah Robyn Zoccola 
PARR RICHEY FRANDSEN PATTERSON 
KRUSE LLP 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
jfetty@parrlaw.com  
jdeweese@parrlaw.com  
rzoccola@parrlaw.com  
 

Joseph P. Rompala 
Anne E. Becker 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003 
JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 
ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 

Eric E. Kinder  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
P. O. Box 273 
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry A. Naum 
Steven W. Lee 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 
 

Clayton C. Miller 
Clayton Miller Law, P.C. 
P.O. Box 441159 
Indianapolis, IN  46244 
clay@claytonmillerlaw.com 
 
Damon Xenopoulos 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
3th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
DEX@smxblaw.com 
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W. Erik Weber, Esquire 
Mefford Weber and Blythe 
130 East Seventh Street  
Auburn, IN 46706-1839  
erik@lawmwb.com 
 
Mark W. Cooper 
Attorney at Law 
1449 North College Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
attymcooper@indy.rr.com 
 

J. Christopher Janak 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
 

Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 
Kroger Gardis & Regas, LLP 
111 Monument Circle Drive, Suite 900 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-5125 
bcb@kgrlaw.com 
kdk@kgrlaw.com 
 

 

 

 
____________________________ 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 

 
Teresa Morton Nyhart (Atty. No. 14044-49) 
T. Joseph Wendt (Atty. No. 19622-49) 
Jeffrey M. Peabody (Atty. No. 28000-53) 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Nyhart Phone: (317) 231-7716  
Wendt Phone: (317) 231-7748 
Peabody Phone: (317) 231-6465 
Fax:   (317) 231-7433 
Nyhart Email: tnyhart@btlaw.com  
Wendt Email:  jwendt@btlaw.com 
Peabody Email: jpeabody@btlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY 
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